

No. 22A184

In the Supreme Court of the United States

YESHIVA UNIVERSITY AND PRESIDENT ARI BERMAN,

Applicants,

v.

YU PRIDE ALLIANCE, MOLLY MEISELS, DONIEL WEINREICH, AMITAI MILLER,
AND ANONYMOUS,

Respondents.

**To the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor, Associate Justice of the United States
Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION BY JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND
COALITION FOR JEWISH VALUES
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

Barry Black
NELSON MADDEN BLACK LLP
Counsel for Amici Curiae
475 Park Ave. South, 28th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: 212-382-4300
Facsimile: 212-382-4319
bblack@nelsonmaddenblack.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. A STATUTE THAT INTERFERES WITH THE INTERNAL GOVERN- ANCE OF A RELIGIOUS INSTITUTION VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	11
II. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PROHIBITS LEGISLATION THAT GIVES PREFERENCE TO A PARTICULAR WORLDVIEW TO THE DETRIMENT OF RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Epperson v. Ark.</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	14
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	13
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	11, 12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	13, 15
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	14
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	13, 14
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679, 20 L. Ed. 666 (1871)	11
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	13, 15
